## EAST VALLEY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT - PWSID CO0103040

PO Box 5201, Greenwood Village, CO 80155 www.eastvalleymetro@comcast.net • 303-472-3090 • https://eastvalleywater.org/

## NOTICE REGARDING YOUR DRINKING WATER – VIOLATIONS IDENTIFIED DURING A DRINKING WATER INSPECTION

The East Valley Metropolitan District (the "**District**") is your water provider. The District's water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. The situation is not an emergency, and your drinking water is not at risk, but as a customer you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

A routine drinking water inspection was conducted on June 12, 2025 by the state drinking water program. We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the compliance period, we monitored for total coliform at an inappropriate location and we did not maintain a required backflow prevention and cross-connection report, and therefore, we cannot be sure of the drinking water quality during that time.

The drinking water inspection identified the following violations that may pose a risk to public health.

Identified Violation	Date of Correction	Description of Violation	Steps We Are Taking
R518 - Monitoring and Reporting	August 3, 2025	The District is required to develop a written sampling plan that identifies routine total coliform sample sites that are representative of water throughout the District's entire system. The District has been performing total coliform sampling and testing your water for coliform; however, the sites where the inspector collected the samples in 2025 were not approved sites on the District's current sampling plan. This constitutes a violation.	The violation has been resolved. The total coliform sampling sites were updated and submitted to the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment's drinking water portal.
M610 - Monitoring and Reporting	June 12, 2025	The District is required to adequately track and maintain backflow prevention and cross-connection control ("BPCCC") records. The District has implemented a BPCCC program, but during the sanitary survey, the District could not locate a copy of the 2023 BPCCC report. The District failed to supply the BPCCC report for the year 2023. Failing to adequately track and maintain test report records constitutes a BPCCC violation.	The violation has been resolved, and no further action is required. During the sanitary survey, the District had supplied the inspector with a copy of the most recent BPCCC test report completed in 2024. The District realizes the importance of keeping complete records to document the quality of the water we provide and will ensure that all required BPCCC records are adequately maintained going forward.

There is nothing you need to do as a customer of the District. If there were to arise a situation where your water was no longer safe to drink, the District would notify you within 24 hours.

For more information, please contact the District Operator:

Beth Clodfelter Prowaterservices@aol.com 303-472-3093 PO Box 2464 Parker CO, 80134

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

This notice is being sent to you by: East Valley Metropolitan District - CO0103040

Date distributed: August 26, 2025